Billing and Reimbursement

Hospital outpatient departments

Gelisinger

Health Plan

Payment for providers who are reimbursed for hospital outpatient services
using the Ambulatory Payment Classifications (APCs) payment methodology
will be reimbursed for those services on the Medicare approved APC code
list for hospital outpatient departments (HOPDs).

Participating hospital providers are required to report a corresponding
CPT/HCPCS code when reporting revenue codes listed in the following
table.

Failure to report the HCPCS code will result in a denial, which may require resubmission.

HCPCS codes 99281 through 99285 and 99291 are examples of appropriate codes to report in
conjunction with the following table of revenue codes. Codes such as 99213 and 99214, which
represent professional evaluation and management services, should be reported only by the
physician.

Revenue code 761 should be reported with a corresponding HCPCS code
when reporting treatment room services in an outpatient setting.

Revenue code 760 and/or 769 should not be used for this purpose.

Revenue codes requiring a corresponding CPT®/HCPCS code when reported in an
outpatient hospital setting:

Revenue Description

Code

0261 Infusion pump

0274 Prosthetic/orthotic devices
0300 Laboratory

0301 Laboratory

0302 Laboratory

0303 Laboratory

0304 Laboratory

0305 Laboratory

0306 Laboratory
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0307
0309
0310
0311
0312
0314
0319
0331
0332
0333
0335
0340
0341
0342
0343
0344
0349
0350
0351
0352
0359
0360
0361
0362
0367
0369
0380
0381
0382
0383
0384
0385
0386
0387
0389
0400
0401
0402
0403
0404
0409
0410
0412
0413

Laboratory

Laboratory

Laboratory pathological

Laboratory pathological

Laboratory pathological

Laboratory pathological

Laboratory pathological

Radiology -therapeutic

Radiology -therapeutic

Radiology -therapeutic

Radiology -therapeutic

Nuclear medicine

Nuclear medicine

Nuclear medicine

Nuclear medicine

Nuclear medicine

Nuclear medicine

Computed tomographic (CT) scans
Computed tomographic (CT) scans
Computed tomographic (CT) scans
Computed tomographic (CT) scans
Operating room services
Operating room services
Operating room services
Operating room services
Operating room services

Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Blood and blood components
Other imaging services

Other imaging services

Other imaging services

Other imaging services

Other imaging services

Other imaging services
Respiratory services - general
Respiratory services - inhalation services
Respiratory services - hyperaric oxygen therapy
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0419
0420
0421
0422
0423
0424
0429
0430
0431
0432
0433
0434
0439
0440
0441
0442
0443
0444

0449
0450
0451
0452
0456
0459
0460
0469
0470
0471
0472
0479
0480
0481
0482
0483
0489
0490
0499
0520
0521
0522
0523
0524
0525

Other respiratory services

Physical therapy - general

Physical therapy - visit charge

Physical therapy - hourly charge

Physical therapy - group rate

Physical therapy - evaluation or re-evaluation
Other physical therpay

Occupational therapy - general

Occupational therapy - visit charge
Occupational therapy - hourly charge
Occupational therapy - group rate
Occupational therapy - evaluation or re-evaluation
Other occupational therapy
Speech/language pathology - general
Speech/language pathology - visit charge
Speech/language pathology - hourly charge
Speech/language pathology - group rate

Speech/language pathology - evaluation or re-
evaluation
Other speech-language pathology

Emergency room services
Emergency room services
Emergency room services
Emergency room services
Emergency room services
Pulmonary function
Pulmonary function
Audiology

Audiology

Audiology

Audiology

Cardiology

Cardiology

Cardiology

Cardiology

Cardiology

Ambulatory surgical care - general
Other ambulatory surgical care
Freestanding clinic
Freestanding clinic
Freestanding clinic
Freestanding clinic
Freestanding clinic
Freestanding clinic
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0526 Freestanding clinic

0527 Freestanding clinic

0528 Freestanding clinic

0529 Freestanding clinic

0540 Ambulance - general

0541 Ambulance - supplies

0542 Ambulance - medical transport

0543 Ambulance - heart mobile

0544 Ambulance - oxygen

0545 Ambulance - air ambulance

0546 Ambulance - neonatal ambulance services

0547 Ambulance - pharmancy

0548 Ambulance - telephone transmission ekg

0549 Other ambulance

0610 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0611 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0612 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0614 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0615 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0616 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0618 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0619 Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)

0623 Medical/surgical supplies - surgical dressings

0634 Pharmacy - erythropoietin (EPO) less than 10,000
units

0635 Pharmacy - erythropoietin (EPO) 10,000 or more units

0636 Pharmacy - durges requiring detailed coding

0722 Labor room/delivery - delivery

0723 Labor room/delivery - circumcision

0724 Labor room/delivery - birthing center

0729 Other labor room/delivery

0730 EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram

0731 EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram

0732 EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram

0739 EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram

0740 EEG - electroencephalogram

0750 Gastrointestinal services - general

0760 Specialty services - general

0761 Specialty services - treatment room

0769 Other specialty services
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Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company and Geisinger Quality Options, Inc. are collectively referred to as “GHP” in
this summary.

All rights, duties and responsibilities of participating providers will be applied according to the following document order: 1) member’s
benefit document; 2) the participating provider’s contract agreement, 3) the GHP Family Provider Guide; and 4) the Geisinger Health Plan
Provider Guide.
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