Billing and Reimbursement

Hospital outpatient departments



Payment for providers who are reimbursed for hospital outpatient services using the Ambulatory Payment Classifications (APCs) payment methodology will be reimbursed for those services on the Medicare approved APC code list for hospital outpatient departments (HOPDs).

Participating hospital providers are required to report a corresponding CPT/HCPCS code when reporting revenue codes listed in the following table.

Failure to report the HCPCS code will result in a denial, which may require resubmission.

HCPCS codes 99281 through 99285 and 99291 are examples of appropriate codes to report in conjunction with the following table of revenue codes. Codes such as 99213 and 99214, which represent professional evaluation and management services, should be reported only by the physician.

Revenue code 761 should be reported with a corresponding HCPCS code when reporting treatment room services in an outpatient setting.

Revenue code 760 and/or 769 should not be used for this purpose.

Revenue codes requiring a corresponding CPT®/HCPCS code when reported in an outpatient hospital setting:

Revenue Code	Description
0261	Infusion pump
0274	Prosthetic/orthotic devices
0300	Laboratory
0301	Laboratory
0302	Laboratory
0303	Laboratory
0304	Laboratory
0305	Laboratory
0306	Laboratory

0007	Labaratan
0307	Laboratory
0309	Laboratory
0310	Laboratory pathological
0311	Laboratory pathological
0312	Laboratory pathological
0314	Laboratory pathological
0319	Laboratory pathological
0331	Radiology -therapeutic
0332	Radiology -therapeutic
0333	Radiology -therapeutic
0335	Radiology -therapeutic
0340	Nuclear medicine
0341	Nuclear medicine
0342	Nuclear medicine
0343	Nuclear medicine
0344	Nuclear medicine
0349	Nuclear medicine
0350	Computed tomographic (CT) scans
0351	Computed tomographic (CT) scans
0352	Computed tomographic (CT) scans
0359	Computed tomographic (CT) scans
0360	Operating room services
0361	Operating room services
0362	Operating room services
0367	Operating room services
0369	Operating room services
0380	Blood and blood components
0381	Blood and blood components
0382	Blood and blood components
0383	Blood and blood components
0384	Blood and blood components
0385	Blood and blood components
0386	Blood and blood components
0387	Blood and blood components
0389	Blood and blood components
0400	Other imaging services
0401	Other imaging services
0402	Other imaging services
0403	Other imaging services
0404	Other imaging services
0409	Other imaging services
0410	Respiratory services - general
0412	Respiratory services - inhalation services
0413	Respiratory services - hyperaric oxygen therapy
0413	Respiratory services - hyperaric oxygen therapy

0419	Other respiratory services
0420	Physical therapy - general
0421	Physical therapy - visit charge
0422	Physical therapy - hourly charge
0423	Physical therapy - group rate
0424	Physical therapy - evaluation or re-evaluation
0429	Other physical therpay
0430	Occupational therapy - general
0431	Occupational therapy - visit charge
0432	Occupational therapy - hourly charge
0433	Occupational therapy - group rate
0434	Occupational therapy - evaluation or re-evaluation
0439	Other occupational therapy
0440	Speech/language pathology - general
0441	Speech/language pathology - visit charge
0442	Speech/language pathology - hourly charge
0443	Speech/language pathology - group rate
0444	Speech/language pathology - evaluation or re- evaluation
0449	Other speech-language pathology
0450	Emergency room services
0451	Emergency room services
0452	Emergency room services
0456	Emergency room services
0459	Emergency room services
0460	Pulmonary function
0469	Pulmonary function
0470	Audiology
0471	Audiology
0472	Audiology
0479	Audiology
0480	Cardiology
0481	Cardiology
0482	Cardiology
0483	Cardiology
0489	Cardiology
0490	Ambulatory surgical care - general
0499	Other ambulatory surgical care
0520	Freestanding clinic
0521	Freestanding clinic
0522	Freestanding clinic
0523	Freestanding clinic
0524	Freestanding clinic
0525	Freestanding clinic
	-

0526	Freestanding clinic
0527	Freestanding clinic
0528	Freestanding clinic
0529	Freestanding clinic
0540	Ambulance - general
0541	Ambulance - supplies
0542	Ambulance - medical transport
0543	Ambulance - heart mobile
0544	Ambulance - oxygen
0545	Ambulance - air ambulance
0546	Ambulance - neonatal ambulance services
0547	Ambulance - pharmancy
0548	Ambulance - telephone transmission ekg
0549	Other ambulance
0610	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0611	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0612	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0614	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0615	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0616	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0618	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0619	Magnetic resonance technology (MRT)
0623	Medical/surgical supplies - surgical dressings
0634	Pharmacy - erythropoietin (EPO) less than 10,000 units
0635	Pharmacy - erythropoietin (EPO) 10,000 or more units
0636	Pharmacy - durges requiring detailed coding
0722	Labor room/delivery - delivery
0723	Labor room/delivery - circumcision
0724	Labor room/delivery - birthing center
0729	Other labor room/delivery
0730	EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram
0731	EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram
0732	EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram
0739	EKG/ECG - electrocardiogram
0740	EEG - electroencephalogram
0750	Gastrointestinal services - general
0760	Specialty services - general
0761	Specialty services - treatment room
0769	Other specialty services

